movement between the U.S. and both the Korean and Taiwanese stock markets
became stronger.

TraHK, STW, STI and FNZ are strongly co-integrated with SPDR before
and after the global financial crisis. This evidence implies that the Hong Kong,
Australia, Singapore and New Zealand stock markets have long been affected by
the U.S. stock market. The results appear to suggest that in addition to domestic
factors, the economic growth of Hong Kong, Australia, Singapore and New
Zealand could be driven by foreign factors (e.g., foreign capital inflows,
exchange mechanisms, foreign direct investments, etc.). These results are
consistent with the previous studies that found a co-integration relationship
between international stock indices (Arshanapalli & Doukas, 1993; Hardouvelis
et al., 2006).

Linkages between the U.S. and Asia-Pacific ETFs

61

Table 3
Bivariate Co-integration Tests for SPDR, TOPIX, KODEX, TraHK, TT, STW, STI, FNZ,
China 50 before and after the financial crisis (1 January 2004–11 October 2007 and 12
October 2007–30 September 2010)

Variables  Full sample Before financial crisis After financial crisis

  λtrace λmax λtrace λmax λtrace λmax
SPDR-
TOPIX

r = 0 11.73 11.73 16.55 16.54 21.51 21.48

r < 1 4.50 4.50 2.04 2.04 3.54 3.54

SPDR-
KODEX

r = 0 25.26 25.24 21.75 21.73 30.39* 30.36*

r < 1 2.10 2.10 8.75 8.75 4.84 4.84
SPDR-
TraHK

r = 0 29.70 29.68 24.71 24.69 35.30* 35.26*

r < 1 2.07 2.07 9.15 9.14 3.35 3.35

SPDR-TT r = 0 37.19* 37.16* 20.84 20.82 29.41 29.37
r < 1 3.66 3.66 9.25 9.24 3.73 3.72

SPDR-
STW

r = 0 36.63* 36.59* 24.36* 24.24 38.27* 38.22*

r < 1 3.66 3.66 9.38 8.93 4.49 4.48

SPDR-STI r = 0 65.03* 64.99* 34.79* 34.74 50.10* 50.04*
r < 1 1.46 1.46 5.93 5.93 5.54 5.54

SPDR-FNZ r = 0 34.20* 34.18* 23.97 23.75 46.31* 46.26*

r < 1 4.25 4.25 10.40 9.55 5.50 5.50

SPDR-
China 50

r = 0 10.22 10.21 32.33* 32.28* 16.98 16.96
r < 1 3.64 3.64 9.98 9.98 5.26 5.26

Note:  All variables are lag = 1, but for STW lag = 3 and for FNZ lag = 4. The lag length is based on SC
(Schwarz Criterion). The trace tests and maximum eigenvalue are obtained from the Johansen Full
Information Likelihood co-integration regressions. The critical values are taken from simulation in RATs.
*,  indicates significance at 1%, 5% level.

The evidence also shows that the China 50 ETF is strongly co-integrated with
SPDR before the crisis. However, their co-integrating relationship becomes
weaker after the global financial crisis, which suggests that the U.S. and Chinese